flow hedge. If a derivative instrument hedges an underlying debt contracted at a fixed rate, it is qualified as a fair value hedge.
In accordance with IFRS 9, this is applicable if an efficiency test is performed and a documentation is established to support the
hedge. Although the financial instruments issued or held for the purpose of hedging the interest rate risk, these instruments
are accounted for as trading instruments, even though the Group does not designate a relation with a particular risk, these
instruments are presented in the accounting category ‘Mandatory measured at fair value by means of the net result under
IFRS 9’.

Below are the results of a sensitivity study of the impact of changes in interest rates on the net result from core activities. A
change in interest rate will impact directly the non-hedged part of the floating debt through an increase or a decrease of inter-
est charges, and indirectly the hedged part in function of the hedging instruments used. A change in interest rate will have as
additional consequence a change of the IRS fair value, which will be booked in the income statement.

SUMMARY OF THE POTENTIAL EFFECTS, ON EQUITY AND ON THE INCOME STATEMENT, OF A 1 % CHANGE IN THE
INTEREST RATE

(x 1,000,000 EUR) 2019 2018

Change Income
statement

Equity Income
statement

Equity

+1 % +0.20 0.00 -0.66 0.00

-1 % -0.03 0.00 1.22 0.00

The table above shows that an interest rate increase of 1 % would result in a gain of 0.2 million EUR, whereas it would have re-
sulted in a loss of 0.66 million EUR in 2018. Conversely, a loss of 0.03 million EUR would result from a 1 % decline of interest rate,
whereas it would have led to a gain of 1.22 million EUR in 2018. While the equity is not directly affected by the change of interest
rate.

In a context where interest rates are low and negative, the difference between 2018 and 2019 can be explained by the evolution
of the hedging portfolio, which is made up of more IRS than caps for the year 2020. Indeed, 0 % interest rate caps do not benefit